1.83

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, citizens of Champaign County are not exempt from the repercussions of poverty, the diminishment of health services, education, child care, food and shelter, employment, and justice, and

WHEREAS, government and social agencies need to continue and expand their concern and services to the poor, and

WHEREAS, the Economic Opportunity Council of Champaign County is recognized as an agency responsive to the needs of the poor in this county, and

WHEREAS, the Economic Opportunity Council has at present 78 children in day care, a community organization component, a legal services agency, and a program for finding summer jobs for 500 youth of the county, and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board of Supervisors has terminated sponsorship of the Economic Opportunity Council, and

WHEREAS, the Economic Opportunity Council needs the institutional support and good will of the County Board of Supervisors.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

That we the City Council of the City of Urbana,
Illinois, do urge the Board of Supervisors of Champaign
County to reconsider the merits of supporting the Economic
Opportunity Council and its efforts to serve poor people
throughout the county.

DATED this 4th day of May, A.D. 1970.

Charles M. ZIERODI, MAYOR

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN SS.

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 4th day of May, 1970, as appears in the records and files in my office remaining; which resolution was adopted by a vote of nine to four.

Given under my hand and seal of said City of Urbana, Illinois, this 5th day of May, 1970.

DUANE ECKERTY, CITY CLERK